FY 2010 Military Construction, Defense-Wide

State/Installation/Project

Alaska
TRICARE Management Activity
Elmendorf Air Force Base

Aeromedical Services/Mental Health Clinic

Fort Richardson
Health Clinic

California
Special Operations Command
Corona

SOF Close Quarters Combat Training Facility

Defense Logistics Agency
El Centro
Aircraft Direct Fueling Station

Point Loma Annex
Replace Fuel Storage Facility Inc 2

Travis Air Force Base
Replace Fuel Distribution System

Colorado

TRICARE Management Activty
Fort Carson
Health and Dental Clinic

Special Operations Command
Fort Carson
SOF Battalion Ops Complex
SOF Military Working Dogs Facility

Florida
Special Operations Command
Eglin Air Force Base
SOF Military Working Dog Facility

Hurlburt Field
SOF Simulator Facility for MC-130

Defense Logistics Agency
Jacksonville IAP
Replace Jet Fuel Storage Complex

($ in Thousands)

Authorization
Request

25,017

3,518

15,722

11,000

15,357

52,773

45,200
3,046

3,046

8,156

11,500

New/

Approp. Current

Request Mission
25,017 C
3,518 C
15,722 C
11,000 C
92,300 C
15,357 C
52,773 C
45,200 C
3,046 C
3,046 C
8,156 C
11,500 C

Page
No.

115

119

191

16

12

19

122

196
199

202

206

22



FY 2010 Military Construction, Defense-Wide
($ in Thousands)

New/
Authorization Approp. Current Page
State/Installation/Project Request Request Mission No.
Georgia
TRICARE Management Activity
Fort Benning
Blood Donor Center Replacement 12,313 12,313 C 128
Dental Clinic 4,887 4,887 C 126
Fort Stewart
Health and Dental Clinic 26,386 26,386 C 130
Special Operations Command
Fort Benning
SOF Expand Battalion Headquarters 3,046 3,046 C 210
DoD Education Activity
Fort Benning
Wilson Elementary Construct New Gymnasium 2,330 2,330 C 74
Fort Stewart
New Elementary School 22,502 22,502 C 86
New Elementary School 22,501 22,501 C 89
Hawaii
Defense Information Systems Agency
Ford Island
Pacific Operations Facility Upgrade 9,633 9,633 C 2
Kentucky
TRICARE Management Activity
Fort Campbell
Health Clinic 8,600 8,600 C 133
Special Operations Command
Fort Campbell
SOF Battalion Operations Complex 29,289 29,289 C 215
SOF Military Working Dog Facility 3,046 3,046 C 219
Maryland
TRICARE Management Activity
Aberdeen Proving Ground
USAMRICD Replacement, Inc 2 - 111,400 C 136

Fort Detrick
Bounday Gate at Nallin Pond 10,750 10,750 C 144
Emergency Service Center 16,125 16,125 C 147



FY 2010 Military Construction, Defense-Wide

State/Installation/Project

NIBC Truck Inspection Station
USAMRIID Stage I, Inc 4

National Security Agency

Fort Meade
Mission Support — PSAT
South Campus Utility Plant Phase 2
NSAW Campus Chilled Water Backup

Minnesota

Defense Logistics Agency
Duluth 1AP
Jet Fuel Storage Complex

Missouri

TRICARE Management Activity
Fort Leonard Wood
Dental Clinic Addition

New Mexico

Special Operations Command
Cannon Air Force Base
SOF AMU Addition
SOF Fuel Cell Hangar

North Carolina

TRICARE Management Activity
Fort Bragg
Consolidated Health Clinic
Health Clinic

Special Operations Command
Camp Lejeune

SOF Academic Instruction Facility Expansion

Fort Bragg

SOF Battalion and Company Headquarters

SOF Battalion headquarters Facility
SOF Military Working Dog Facility
SOF Military Working Dog Facility
SOF Operations Addition North
SOF Operations Support Addition
SOF TUAV Hangar

Special Ops Prep and Conditioning Course

($ in Thousands)

Authorization
Request

2,932

8,800
175,900
19,100

15,000

5,570

11,595
41,269

26,386
31,272

11,791

15,500
13,000
1,125
3,046
27,513
13,756
2,948
24,600

v

New/

Approp. Current Page
Request Mission No.
2,932 C 150
108,000 C 141
8,800 C 102
175,900 C 104
19,100 C 107
15,000 C 25
5,570 C 153
11,595 C 223
41,269 C 226
26,386 C 157
31,272 C 160
11,791 C 229
15,500 C 243
13,000 C 246
1,125 C 234
3,046 C 249
27,513 C 236
13,756 C 239
2,948 C 255
24,600 C 252



FY 2010 Military Construction, Defense-Wide
($ in Thousands)

New/
Authorization Approp. Current Page

State/Installation/Project Request Request Mission No.
DoD Education Activity

Fort Bragg

Albritton Junior High School Addition 3,439 3,439 C 82
Oklahoma
TRICARE Management Activity

Fort Sill

Dental Clinic 10,554 10,554 C 162
Defense Logistics Agency

Altus Air Force Base

Replace Unload Facility 2,700 2,700 C 28
Texas
TRICARE Management Activity

Fort Bliss

Health and Dental Clinic 30,295 30,295 C 166

Hospital Replacement Phase 1 175,975 86,975 C 168

Lackland Air Force Base

Ambulatory Care Center Phase 1 72,610 72,610 C 172

Dental Clinic Replacement 29,318 29,318 C 175
Defense Logistics Agency

Fort Hood

Alter Fuel Pump House and Fill Stand 3,000 3,000 C 31
Utah

National Security Agency

Camp Williams

Data Center Phase 1 800,000 800,000 C 110
Virginia
Washington Headquarters Services

Pentagon Reservation

Pentagon Electrical Upgrade 19,272 19,272 C 274

Secondary Uninterruptible Power (Raven Rock) 8,400 8,400 C 271
Special Operations Command

Dam Neck

SOF Operations Facility Inc 3 - 15,967 C 258

Little Creek

SOF Support Activity Operation Facility 18,669 18,669 C 262



FY 2010 Military Construction, Defense-Wide

($ in Thousands)

State/Installation/Project

Missile Defense Agency
Dahlgren
AEGIS BMD Facility Expansion

Washington

TRICARE Management Activity
Fort Lewis
Health and Dental Clinic

Special Operations Command
Fort Lewis
SOF Support Company Facility

Defense Logistics Agency
Fairchild Air Force Base
Replace Fuel Distribution System

Belgium
DoD Education Activity
Brussels
Replace SHAPE Elementary School

Germany

DoD Education Activity
Kaiserslautern Air Base
Kaiserslautern Complex Phase 1
Kaiserslautern High School Replacement

Wiesbaden
New Cafeteria/Kitchen — Wiesbaden High School

Greece
Defense Logistics Agency
Fuel Storage Tanks and Pipeline Replacement

Guam
Defense Logistics Agency
Agana Naval Air Station
Replace Gas Cylinder Storage Facility

TRICARE Management Activity
Guam
Hospital Replacement Phase 1

Authorization
Request

24,500

15,636

14,500

7,500

38,124

19,380
74,165

5,379

32,000*

4,900

259,156

Vi

New/

Approp. Current

Request Mission
24,500 C
15,636 C
14,500 C
7,500 C
38,124 C
19,380 C
74,165 C
5,379 C
24,000 C
4,900 C
259,156 C

Page
No.

93

178

266

34

78

62
59

66

43

47

182



FY 2010 Military Construction, Defense-Wide

($ in Thousands)

State/Installation/Project

Cuba

Defense Logistics Agency
Guantanamo Bay
Replace Fuel Storage Tanks

Korea

Defense Intelligence Agency
K-16 Airfield
Convert Warehouses

Defense Logistics Agency
Osan Air Base
Replace Hydrant Fuel System

United Kingdom

TRICARE Management Activity
RAF Alconbury
Medical/Dental Clinic Replacement

DoD Education Activity
RAF Lakenheath
Liberty Intermediate School New Gymnasium

National Security Agency
Menwith Hill Station
Power/Cooling Infrastructure Upgrade

Defense Logistics Agency
RAF Mildenhall
Connect Fuel Tank Distribution Pipeline

Defense Level Activities/Worldwide Unspecified

Energy Conservation Investment Program
Contingency Construction

Unspecified Minor Construction
TRICARE Management Activity
Special Operations Command
DoD Education Activity

Missile Defense Agency

Joint Chiefs of Staff

Defense Logistics Agency
Defense Level Activities

Total Minor Construction

Authorization
Request

12,500

5,050

28,000

14,227

4,509

37,588

4,700

90,000

Vil

New/
Approp. Current
Request Mission
12,500 C
5,050 C
28,000 C
14,227 C
4,509 C
37,588 C
4,700 C
90,000 C
10,000 C
C
4,525
6,022
6,800
3,717
7,861
4,100
3,000
36,025

Page
No.

40

50

185

70

99

54

277
279

281



FY 2010 Military Construction, Defense-Wide
($ in Thousands)

New/

Authorization Approp. Current Page
State/Installation/Project Request Request Mission No.
Planning and Design C 283
TRICARE Management Activity - 72,974
Special Operations Command - 4,425
DoD Education Activity - 8,855
Missile Defense Agency - 2,000
National Security Agency - 10,534
Washington Headquarters Services - 3,575
Defense Level Activities - 35,579
Total Planning and Design - 137,942

Total Military Construction,
Defense-Wide 2,682,892* 3,097,526

* This amount is $8 million higher than what is reflected in the C-1. The C-1 should have reflected $32 million for the authorization
request for the Fuel Storage Tanks and Pipeline Replacement project at Souda Bay, Greece.
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