	Authorization	Approp.	New/ Current	Page
State/Installation/Project	<u>Request</u>	<u>Request</u>	Mission	<u>No.</u>
Alaska TRICARE Management Activity Elmendorf Air Force Base Aeromedical Services/Mental Health Clinic	25,017	25,017	C	115
Fort Richardson Health Clinic	3,518	3,518	С	119
California Special Operations Command Corona SOF Close Quarters Combat Training Facility	15,722	15,722	C	191
Defense Logistics Agency El Centro Aircraft Direct Fueling Station	11,000	11,000	C	16
Point Loma Annex Replace Fuel Storage Facility Inc 2	-	92,300	C	12
Travis Air Force Base Replace Fuel Distribution System	15,357	15,357	C	19
Colorado TRICARE Management Activty Fort Carson Health and Dental Clinic	52,773	52,773	C	122
Special Operations Command Fort Carson	32,773	32,773	C	122
SOF Battalion Ops Complex SOF Military Working Dogs Facility	45,200 3,046	45,200 3,046	C C	196 199
Florida Special Operations Command Eglin Air Force Base				
SOF Military Working Dog Facility	3,046	3,046	С	202
Hurlburt Field SOF Simulator Facility for MC-130	8,156	8,156	С	206
Defense Logistics Agency Jacksonville IAP Replace Jet Fuel Storage Complex	11,500	11,500	C	22
	ii			

			New/	n
State/Installation/Project	Authorization Request	Approp. <u>Request</u>	Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Georgia TRICARE Management Activity				
Fort Benning Blood Donor Center Replacement Dental Clinic	12,313 4,887	12,313 4,887	C C	128 126
Fort Stewart Health and Dental Clinic	26,386	26,386	С	130
Special Operations Command Fort Benning	2.046	2.046	С	210
SOF Expand Battalion Headquarters DoD Education Activity	3,046	3,046	C	210
Fort Benning Wilson Elementary Construct New Gymnasium	2,330	2,330	С	74
Fort Stewart New Elementary School New Elementary School	22,502 22,501	22,502 22,501	C C	86 89
Hawaii	22,301	22,301	C	0)
Defense Information Systems Agency Ford Island				
Pacific Operations Facility Upgrade	9,633	9,633	С	2
Kentucky TRICARE Management Activity Fort Campbell				
Health Clinic	8,600	8,600	C	133
Special Operations Command Fort Campbell				
SOF Battalion Operations Complex SOF Military Working Dog Facility	29,289 3,046	29,289 3,046	C C	215 219
Maryland TRICARE Management Activity Aberdeen Proving Ground				
USAMRICD Replacement, Inc 2	-	111,400	C	136
Fort Detrick Bounday Gate at Nallin Pond	10,750	10,750	C	144
Emergency Service Center	16,125 iii	16,125	С	147

State/Installation/Project	Authorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
NIBC Truck Inspection Station USAMRIID Stage I, Inc 4	2,932	2,932 108,000	C C	150 141
National Security Agency Fort Meade				
Mission Support – PSAT	8,800	8,800	C	102
South Campus Utility Plant Phase 2	175,900	175,900	C	104
NSAW Campus Chilled Water Backup	19,100	19,100	С	107
Minnesota Defense Logistics Agency Duluth IAP Jet Fuel Storage Complex	15,000	15,000	C	25
Jet Puer Storage Complex	13,000	13,000	C	23
Missouri TRICARE Management Activity Fort Leonard Wood Dental Clinic Addition	5,570	5,570	С	153
New Mexico Special Operations Command Cannon Air Force Base				
SOF AMU Addition	11,595	11,595	C	223
SOF Fuel Cell Hangar	41,269	41,269	C	226
North Carolina TRICARE Management Activity Fort Bragg				
Consolidated Health Clinic	26,386	26,386	C	157
Health Clinic	31,272	31,272	C	160
Special Operations Command Camp Lejeune				
SOF Academic Instruction Facility Expansion	11,791	11,791	C	229
Fort Bragg				
SOF Battalion and Company Headquarters	15,500	15,500	C	243
SOF Battalion headquarters Facility	13,000	13,000	C	246
SOF Military Working Dog Facility	1,125	1,125	C	234
SOF Military Working Dog Facility	3,046	3,046	C	249
SOF Operations Addition North	27,513	27,513	C	236
SOF Operations Support Addition	13,756	13,756	C	239
SOF TUAV Hangar	2,948	2,948	C	255
Special Ops Prep and Conditioning Course	24,600	24,600	C	252
	iv			

State/Installation/Project	Authorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
DoD Education Activity				
Fort Bragg Albritton Junior High School Addition	3,439	3,439	С	82
Oklahoma TRICARE Management Activity Fort Sill				
Dental Clinic	10,554	10,554	C	162
Defense Logistics Agency Altus Air Force Base				
Replace Unload Facility	2,700	2,700	C	28
Texas TRICARE Management Activity Fort Bliss				
Health and Dental Clinic	30,295	30,295	C	166
Hospital Replacement Phase 1	175,975	86,975	С	168
Lackland Air Force Base Ambulatory Care Center Phase 1 Dental Clinic Replacement	72,610 29,318	72,610 29,318	C C	172 175
Defense Logistics Agency Fort Hood				
Alter Fuel Pump House and Fill Stand	3,000	3,000	C	31
Utah National Security Agency Camp Williams				
Data Center Phase 1	800,000	800,000	С	110
Virginia Washington Headquarters Services Pentagon Reservation				
Pentagon Electrical Upgrade	19,272	19,272	C	274
Secondary Uninterruptible Power (Raven Rock)	8,400	8,400	C	271
Special Operations Command Dam Neck				
SOF Operations Facility Inc 3	-	15,967	C	258
Little Creek SOF Support Activity Operation Facility	18,669	18,669	С	262
operation 2 memory	v	,		-0-

State/Installation/Project	Authorization Request	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Missile Defense Agency				
Dahlgren AEGIS BMD Facility Expansion	24,500	24,500	С	93
Washington TRICARE Management Activity Fort Lewis	,	,		
Health and Dental Clinic	15,636	15,636	C	178
Special Operations Command Fort Lewis				
SOF Support Company Facility	14,500	14,500	C	266
Defense Logistics Agency Fairchild Air Force Base Replace Fuel Distribution System	7,500	7,500	C	34
Belgium DoD Education Activity Brussels Replace SHAPE Elementary School	38,124	38,124	С	78
Germany DoD Education Activity Kaiserslautern Air Base	,	,		
Kaiserslautern Complex Phase 1	19,380	19,380	C	62
Kaiserslautern High School Replacement	74,165	74,165	С	59
Wiesbaden New Cafeteria/Kitchen – Wiesbaden High Schoo	1 5,379	5,379	C	66
Greece Defense Logistics Agency Fuel Storage Tanks and Pipeline Replacement	32,000*	24,000	C	43
Guam Defense Logistics Agency Agana Naval Air Station	4,000	4,000	C	47
Replace Gas Cylinder Storage Facility	4,900	4,900	С	47
TRICARE Management Activity Guam				
Hospital Replacement Phase 1	259,156	259,156	C	182

State/Installation/Project	Authorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Cuba Defense Logistics Agency				
Guantanamo Bay				
Replace Fuel Storage Tanks	12,500	12,500	C	40
Korea				
Defense Intelligence Agency				
K-16 Airfield Convert Warehouses	5,050	5,050	С	7
Convert warehouses	3,030	3,030	C	/
Defense Logistics Agency				
Osan Air Base	20,000	20,000	C	50
Replace Hydrant Fuel System	28,000	28,000	С	50
United Kingdom				
TRICARE Management Activity				
RAF Alconbury	14.007	14 227	C	105
Medical/Dental Clinic Replacement	14,227	14,227	С	185
DoD Education Activity				
RAF Lakenheath				
Liberty Intermediate School New Gymnasium	4,509	4,509	С	70
National Security Agency				
Menwith Hill Station				
Power/Cooling Infrastructure Upgrade	37,588	37,588	C	99
Defense Logistics Agency				
RAF Mildenhall				
Connect Fuel Tank Distribution Pipeline	4,700	4,700	C	54
Defense Level Activities/Worldwide Unspecifie	ď			
Energy Conservation Investment Program	90,000	90,000	C	277
Contingency Construction	-	10,000	C	279
Unspecified Minor Construction			С	281
TRICARE Management Activity	-	4,525	C	201
Special Operations Command	-	6,022		
DoD Education Activity	-	6,800		
Missile Defense Agency	-	3,717		
Joint Chiefs of Staff Defense Logistics Agency	-	7,861 4,100		
Defense Level Activities	- -	3,000		
Total Minor Construction	-	36,025		
	••			

State/Installation/Project	Authorization <u>Request</u>	Approp. <u>Request</u>	New/ Current <u>Mission</u>	Page <u>No.</u>
Planning and Design			C	283
TRICARE Management Activity	-	72,974		
Special Operations Command	-	4,425		
DoD Education Activity	-	8,855		
Missile Defense Agency	-	2,000		
National Security Agency	-	10,534		
Washington Headquarters Services	-	3,575		
Defense Level Activities	-	35,579		
Total Planning and Design	-	137,942		
Total Military Construction ,				
Defense-Wide	2,682,892*	3,097,526		

^{*} This amount is \$8 million higher than what is reflected in the C-1. The C-1 should have reflected \$32 million for the authorization request for the Fuel Storage Tanks and Pipeline Replacement project at Souda Bay, Greece.